Research Article
Mechanical and Electroconductivity Properties of Graphite
Tailings Concrete
Hongbo Liu,1,2 Ben Li ,1,3 Jing Xue,1 Jiayu Hu,3 and Jing Zhang1
1School of Civil Engineering, HeilongJiang University, Harbin 150080, China
2Ministry of Education of the People’s Republic of China, Key Laboratory of Functional Inorganic Material Chemistry,
Harbin 150080, Heilongjiang, China
3Advanced and Sustainable Infrastructure Materials Group, School of Transportation, Civil Engineering and Architecture,

atom is connected to another three carbon atoms in a
hexagonal structure. Since each carbon atom uses three
electrons to form three covalent bonds with the surrounding
carbon atom, there is one electron remaining in each carbon
atom, and these electrons are free to move, so they have good
conductivity. Graphite is incorporated into the concrete with
GT, which forms a conductive network interconnected
inside the concrete. However, as the GT content increases,
the compressive strength of the incorporated concrete de-
creases significantly. Simultaneously, when the GT incor-
poration is greater than 20%, the resistivity of the concrete is
not satisfactory and the high content of GT has only a certain
change in the electrical resistivity of the early stage of
concrete at day 3 or day 7. According to the resistivity, the
conductivity of GTC was calculated and is shown in Figure 6
and the conductivity of GTC-0 and GTC-10 is 4.34×10−5
and 5.56×10−5 at day 28 with an increase of 1.22×10−5. GT
has an increase in the electrical conductivity of pure con-
crete, although this increase does not change as much as a
magnitude change. However, since the concrete itself is not a

Type Natural stand Graphite tailings Crushed stone
Size (mm) 0.16–5 0.2–0.4 5–40.5
Apparent density (kg/m3) 2,620 2,855 2,650
Bulk density (kg/m3) 1,630 1,540 1,550
24-hour water absorption (%) 16.80 37.10 2.17
Fineness modulus 2.49 0.90 —
pH value 7.00 10.00 7.30
Table 5: Mixing proportions of GTC 0% to 100% (kg/m3).
W/C� 0.52 Replacement
volume (%) Cement (kg·m−3) River sand
(kg·m−3) GT (kg·m−3) Coarse aggregate
(kg·m−3) Water (kg·m−3) Admixture
(kg·m−3)
GTC-0 0 346.15 550.33 0.00 1284.10 180.00 1.04
GTC-10 10 346.15 495.27 59.97 1284.10 18.00 1.04
GTC-20 20 346.15 440.24 119.94 1284.10 180.00 1.04
GTC-30 30 346.15 385.21 179.91 1284.10 180.00 1.04
GTC-40 40 346.15 330.18 239.88 1284.10 180.00 1.04
GTC-50 50 346.15 275.15 299.85 1284.10 180.00 1.04
GTC-60 60 346.15 220.12 359.81 1284.10 180.00 1.04
GTC-70 70 346.15 165.09 419.78 1284.10 180.00 1.04
GTC-80 80 346.15 110.06 479.75 1284.10 180.00 1.04
GTC-90 90 346.15 55.03 539.72 1284.10 180.00 1.04
GTC-100 100 346.15 0.00 599.69 1284.10 180.00 1.04
4 Advances in Materials Science and Engineering
Figure 8.With the increasing amount of GTincorporation, the
hydration product appears in the dense cluster form. 10% of
GTaddition will improve the hydration process of the cement-